FILE NO. 010012

RESOLUTION NO. 50-01

[Special Needs Housing for Girls.]

Resolution urging City departments that fund social services for youth, including the Department of Children, Youth and their Families (DCYF), the Mayor's Criminal Justice Council (MCJC) and the Juvenile Probation Department (JPD), to collaborate with those departments that fund housing and community development, including the Mayor's Office of Housing (MOH) and the Mayor's Office of Community Development (MOCD), to explore the development of "special needs housing" that partners low-cost housing with social services, for girls and young women.

WHEREAS, More girls are showing violent behaviors, and more girls are entering the juvenile justice system, and many at younger ages; and

WHEREAS, Girls face risk factors that are different from boys because of their gender, and girls needs are overlooked and under treated; and,

WHEREAS, Girls in trouble have been the afterthought of a juvenile justice system designed to deal with boys; and,

WHEREAS, Girls are detained longer at the Youth Guidance Center due to the lack of appropriate after care placement facilities; and,

WHEREAS, Affordable housing and housing options must be considered when developing programs and services for girls; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco urges City departments that fund social services for youth, including the Department of Children, Youth and their Families (DCYF), the Mayor's Criminal Justice Council (MCJC) and the Juvenile Probation Department (JPD), collaborate with those departments that fund housing and community development, including the Mayor's Office of Housing (MOH) and the

Supervisor Katz, Bierman, Newsom, Hall, Leno BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Mayor's Office of Community Development (MOCD), to explore the development of "special needs housing" that partners low-cost housing with social services, housing for girls and young women; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That Department of Children, Youth and their Families (DCYF), the Mayor's Criminal Justice Council (MCJC), the Juvenile Probation Department (JPD), the Mayor's Office of Housing (MOH) and the Mayor's Office of Community Development (MOCD) will report back to the full Board no later than March 15th, 2001 on their findings; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, The Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco urges the JPD to explore ways to facilitate improved partnership, and collaboration between the Youth Guidance Center staff, and community based organizations, as it relates to referrals for after care service for girls; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the JPD will report back to the full Board no later than March 15th, 2001 on their findings.

Supervisor Katz BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Tails

Resolution

File Number: 010012

Date Passed:

Resolution urging City departments that fund social services for youth, including the Department of Children, Youth and their Families (DCYF), the Mayor's Criminal Justice Council (MCJC) and the Juvenile Probation Department (JPD), to collaborate with those departments that fund housing and community development, including the Mayor's Office of Housing (MOH) and the Mayor's Office of Community Development (MOCD), to explore the development of "special needs housing" that partners low-cost housing with social services, for girls and young women.

January 16, 2001 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Ammiano, Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Leno, Newsom, Peskin, Sandoval, Yee

ę . P

File No. 010012

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on January 16, 2001 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Jean Lum Acting Clerk of the Board

Date Approved

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

January 26, 2001

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution, not being signed by the Mayor within the time limit as set forth in Section 3.103 of the Charter, became effective without his approval in accordance with the provision of said Section 3.103 of the Charter.

Clerk of the Boar

File No. 010012